7’ W -

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO.” W-3382
Water Utilities Branch February 10, 1988

RESOLUTION
(Rés. W-3382) LEWISTON WATER WORKS (LWW), ORDER AUTHORIZING
A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE
OF $4,500 OR 200% IN 1988 AND $2,250 OR 33.3% IN 1989.

LWW, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilivies Branch (Branch) on
July 284, 1987, requested authority under Séction VI of General Order 96-A and
Section 45U of thé Public Utilities Code to increasé ratés for water sérvice by
$2,250 or 100% in 1987, $2,250 or 50§ in 1988, and $2,250 or 33.3% in 1989 =~
LW éstimates that although gross revenués of $2,250 at present ratés would
increasé to $4,500 at proposéd rates in test year 1987, from $4,500 t6.$6,750
in 1988, and from $6,750 to $9,000 in 1989 it would continue to opérate at a .
loss (see later discussion on this). LWH Sérves 25 customers adjacent to the
commnity of Lewiston, Trinity County.  Thé Branch is concurrently procéssing
an advice lettér general raté increase for Léwiston Sewer System, a sewer
utility under common ownership and operation. :

The présent rates have been in effect since 1972, but were formally filed with
the Commission on Juné 19, 1981 after LWW was declared a public utility in
Decision (D.) 8492, dated March 2, 1976, -

The Branch made an indepéndent analysis of LWW's summary of earnings. ' Appéndix
A shows LWM's and the Branch's estimatéd summary of eéarnings at present,
requestéd and adopteéd rates. Appéndix A shows différences in expenses and
rate base. :

. : chase » Payroll,

materials, contract work, vehiclé and depreciation expeénses. _

The Branch's expenseé éstimate for purchaséd poweér is lower than LWW's. LWW
baséd its power use éstimaté on the éxisting ovérsized 40 horsépowér pump, -
which has the ex¢éssive powér consumption of 15 kWn/Cef {kilowatt hours of
power per oné hundréd cubie féét of watér pumped). Thé Branch's estimate i3
based on replacing this pump with a smaller one that usés only about 7- - -
KWh/Cef. An allowance of $650 éach year has béen includéd in the Branch's
estimaté for the changeover costs, for a total of $2,350 as comparéd to LWW's

- $3,720. The Branch also used latér power rates effective April 1, 1987.

The Branch éstimate of $1,800 for payroll is significantly lower than LWW's =
estimate of $4,500. It is based on the Branch's estimate of thé timeé required
by & manager-operator to périodically inspect the system facilities, maké minor
repairs, mké operational adjustments and tésts, sérvice customer accounts and:
take care of other miscellaneous details. LWW made its estimate in a similar

-1~




manner but included additional dmounts for small tools, vehiole expenses, and
owner supervision. The Branch has allowed for small tools and vehiéle expenses
in its materials and vehiole expense estimates respectivelyi vhich are

discussed later. The Branch believés this ¢ompany's supervisory démands are
too small to inolude payroll consideration for other than an Oper‘ator\.

Thé Br\anch's estimaté for materials of $1,700 is slightly higher than LWd's
estimate of $1,600. This reflects the Branch's addition of $100 for small
t6ols which LWW had inappropriately included with its payroll estimate.

'me Branch's expense estimate of $1,580 for contract work is higher than LWi's
330. Both estimates were based on recorded amounts except that the Branch's
iculauons included an adjustment for inflation.

LWH did not includé a séparaté amount for vehicle éxpensée Liedause the system :
opérator uses his personal vehiclé and is reimbursed for it as part 6f his =~
pay. The Branch estimated the vehicle éxpense to bé $300 and separated it from

pa)moll .

The Branch's estimate for depréciation éxpense is higher than LWW's becausé theé
Branch ¢orrected érrors in historical plant and dépréclation reserve records
and included $41,000 for a new tank which was added to the system in 1987.
The Branch also récalculatéed the depreciation acerual rate in acéordance with
the Comission's Standard Practice U-4, "Determination of Straight-Line <«
Rémaining Life Depréciation Accruals™, té refléct thesé corrections and the
fact that cértain parts of the systém are in poor condition and approaching the
end of théir usefulness. LWW used the o6ld 2.9% depreciation accrual rate

whilé the Branch used the new rate of 3,8i%.

The Branch récomends that LWW be orderéd to use thé néw 3.84f composité
depreciation rate until a future depréciation study réeviewed by the Branch
indicates a revision is warranted.

Thé differenceé in rate base is dué to thé Branch's use of adjustéd plant and
depréciation resérve values as indicated above and a $60,000 limit on combined
rate base for LWW and its affiliated séwage utility. The present owners

gumhased both the sewer and water systems as part of a larger réal propérty
saction in 1986, In authorizing the transfer', D.86-05-075 found that:-

nSellers and buyers have stipulated as part of the [tr'ansfer] application :
that because there are only 26 customers on thé systéms, the Comnission has
not issued a certificate of public convénience and néecessity for the two -
systems and has réstructuréd their sérvice aréas, the market value of the
Systems is no moré than $60,000, Buyérs have stipulated that they will not
,elaimmorethan%OOOOasthebotalratebasefor't.hesystemsfor :
- ratemaking purposes."

D.86-05-075 went on to require the buyers to mke a oompliancé filing showing
how the $60,000 rate base was to be allocated between the water and sewer

systenms,

The Branch has shown this limit as a rate base cap adjustment ("cap adjust") in
the rate base portion of Appéndix A, Summary of Earmings.

.




Despite the fact that its showing clearly demonstrates that it will oontidue 4o
operate at a 16ss at its proposed rates, LWH has chosen to limit its request o
a $7.50 mnthl{a!ilncnease per customér in each test year, According to the
owners! consultant, LW's owners are willing to dontinue to operate at a loss
becausé their utility businesses are inoidental to their other business )
interests, Since this will be LW's first rate increase since it was deolared
a publio utility in 1976, the Branch made complete estimates of raté base and
expénses to establish a correct ratemaking basis for the future. '

To prevent future inconsistencles between the figures adopted by the Comission:
and the figures shown in LWR's annual reports, thé Branch récomends that LW
be directed to record on its books of account the utility plant and ,
dépreclation reserve beginning balances upon which the average amounts adopted
fn this resolution are based, and to réflect those balances in its 1987 andual
report to the Commission. Those balances are: plant in service, $95,165 as of
December 31, 1986{ and depreciation reserve, $62,333 as of December 31, 1986.

The Accounting and Financial Branch ¢f the Cormission Advisory and Compliance
Division currently recommends a rate of return of 10.25% to 10,758 for small
water and sewer utilitiés with 100% equity financing. The authorized raté of
return in thé last rate case is generally used to déterminé whether a utility's
earnings are excessive whén the Commission is considering granting rate velief
for offsettable items such as purchased power. The Branch therefore reécommends
that the Commission find a rate of returm on rate base not exceéding 10.50% to
be reasonable for the purposeé of future earnings tésts for LWW. ' .

LW was informed of the Branch's differing view of expénses, depﬁegiatioi‘)’,” rate
base and rate of réturn and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates.

A notice of the proposed rate increasé was mailed to all custémers on July 30,
1987. Thére were no written résponses to this notice.

The Branch conductéd a public méeting in Weaverville on August 24, 1987 to
receive public input and answer customérs' quéstions. Oné couplé atténded and
réquested that méters bé installed to get neighbors to stop wasting watér which
would résult in operating cost reductions. Thé Branch répresentativé explainéd -
that thé avérage watér use was alréady véery low and that the ¢ost of the meters
would outweigh any savings in pumping cost. Thé couple acknowledged that
servicé was good.

A field investigation of LWW was made on August 21 and 25, 1987.  Visible
portions of the water systém weré¢ inspected, préssures checked, thé opérator
interviewed and méthods of operation reviéwed., The invéstigation indicates
that service is good and LWW's systeém is in compliancé with the requiréménts of-
the Comission's General Order 103, "Rules Governing Water Service". Theré are
gq!optstanding Comnission orders réquiring systeém improvements.

“Acoording to the Trinity County Health Department the quality of LWW's water
‘meets state standards. The water is obtained from the Trinity River and pumped
to élevatéd storage tanks where it is filtered and chlorinatéd. .Thé supply for
présent and future neéds is ample. A water conservation program is not néeded.
LWW is a flat rate system. A comparison of presént and recomméndéd rateés is
shown in Appendix €. At the Branch's recommended rates for 1988 the monthly

-3-




customer bill would g6 from its current $7.50 to $22,50, an ingreass of 2008,
Tnis largé percentage increase is dus o the fact that the $15.00 rate
proposed by LWH to go 1nto effect during 1987 was not implemented. The
Commission's "Caps™ poliocy for watér utilities ado ted February 4, 1982 1imits
the amount of inéreass in any particular year to 1008 except in situat.ions
wheré the utilily is opérating at a 1053, In such circumstancés thé increass,
1f oxceeding 100%, is limited to that necéssary to cover operating expenses. -
In LWM's case, the Branch's analysis indicates that it will operate at a loss
fn all three test years at the requested rates. Although large, thé Branch
considers the rate increases to be justified.

The Branch récomends that the Commission authorize an increase or $4,500 or
200% for 1988 which would increase éstimated annual operating revénué from
$2,250 at present rates to $6,750 at thé proposed rates, and $2,250 or 33.3%
additional for 1989 which would incréase éstimated annual Oper‘ating revenve to
$9,000 for that year. This will résult in LWW being gr'anted thé f‘ull increase
it réquested. o ,

FINDINGS!

1. The Branch's récomended Summary oOf eamings (Appendix A) is
reasonablé and should be adopted.

2. e ratés requested by Lewiston Watér Works are reasonable and should
bé adopted. _ _

The quantities (Appendix D) used Lo develop thé Br‘anchls
recomuéndation are reasonable and should bé adopted.

LWW should use a 3. 841 composite dépreciation rate uhtil a future
déepreciation study reviewéd by the Branch indicates that a r'evision
is warranted., - .

LWW should récord on its books of account the utility plant and
depréciation réserve béginning balancés upén vhich the averagé
amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and should refléct
thosé balarces in its 1987 annual report to the Commission, . -
Those balances aret plant in sérvice, $95,165 as of December. 31y
1986; and depreciation reserve, $62,333 as of December 31, 1986

I‘l‘ IS ORDERED that:

1. Authérity is granted undér Public Utilities Code Section 11511 f'or Lé'diston
Hater' Works to filé an advice léttér incorporating the summary of ear'nings and
revised rate schedulé attachéd to this resolution as Appéndices A and B '
respéctively, and conéurreatly to cancél the preséntly effectivé rate :
schédule, Such filing shall comply with General Order $6-A. Thé eff‘ective
‘date of the revised rate schedule shall bé the daté of filing. s

2. Lewiston Watéer Works shall use a 3.8u% composite depreciation rate unt,n a
future depreciation study reviewed by the Water Utilitiés Branch indic¢ates that
a revision is warranted.

3. Lewiston Water Works shall record on its books of account the utility plant
, " _




and depreotation reserve begiming balantes upon which the Laver-agé'andmt}s
adcopt,eg in this vesolution are based, and shall reflect those balances in its
1987 annual report to thé Commission.

I, For the purpose of eamnings tests in any of Lewiston Water Works'! future
offset rate inéréase requests, a rate of return on rate base not éxceeding
10.50% shall be considéred reasonable. S R :

5. Tnis resolution is effective today.

I cértify that this résolution was adopted by the Publio Utilitiés Commission
at its vefular meeting on February 10, 1988, The following Commissioners
approved 1t: _ _ .
. “ ta; i
STANLEY W. HULETT "
o . - President .
- DONALD VIAL.
FREDERICK R..DUDA
G. MITCHELL VLK
- Commissioners

Executive Director. .., ..
PRI R




APPENDIX A
LEWESTON WATER WORKS
SIMMARY OF EARNINGS

UtiTity Estimated

Branch Estimated & Adoptedt
_ Test Years H
1987 987 1988 1989 @

OPERATING REVENUES |

Flat Rate | ' ,75 3,00 $ 6,750 4 9,000
OPERATING EXPENSES .

Purchaséd Power 20 . 3,720 2»&

1,700

1,580

3

Materials : ) 1,600
" Contract Work 1,33 : 1,330
Office Supplies ) , 250
Aceting & Legal 7 300
General Expénse : , - 315
Vehicle Ebcpense- C 0 0
Rent ). 300
Subtotal - 12,375 .
Depreéc. Expense ) ' . 2,995
Propérty Taxes 0 0 0
Payroll Taxés ) D - .0 0
Intomé Taxeés , .0 0
Subtotal 2,760 2,995 3,05

Total Deductions 15,13% 15,135 15,370 15,400 13,985 13,985 13,985
NET REVENUE  (12,885) (10,635) ( 8,620) ( 6,400) ( 9,485) ( 7,235) ( 4,985)
RATE BASE |

Avg P1t ia Serv. 51,065 51,0 60,200 61,300 - 113, 795 132 425 132,425
Avg Depr. Reés. ,866 19,866 9,3 22 540 6!1 , 347 69 875._ 74,902
Net Plant _ 886 38, 760 !IB 9118 62 550 - 57,523
Léss: Advancés _ -0 0 ( 0

. Contrbtns ‘ . € . 0 ‘ 0

Plus: Wrkg Cash ‘ 0 0

N&S 1 -0 . 0

Cap Adjust. 0 ~

' RATE BASE 31,199

§§
g

:n g
8,
{=]

gooc--

RATE OF RETURN Loss

1/ Léwiston Séwer System Rate Base
Total Raté Base per D.86-05-075




APPENDIX B
Schedule No. 2R
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential service.
TERRITORY , |

In the town of beuiston and vicinity, Tr-inity (bunty.

RATE o : ‘ : ' Per Month o
- ‘ _ Bffective © (€).
’ ~ JRTAYZ: SR () B

- $22,50 $30,00 (1)

FOP eaCh wnneetion, Vunnuti”no-iiooi

SPECIAL CONDITION

. . Theé above flat rates apply to service eonnections not largev than one ineh
in diameter.




APPENDIX C
OOMPARISON OF RATES

o

A comparison of the présent and the Branch's recommended rates isktshown below!

N S ; -
N

- 0y,
' ___Per Monith ‘
Préesent  Recommended Percent -
Rates Rates Increase
. Effective C
1988

FOP %Ch Céﬁheétio’ﬂ-..u..‘.;..a.. s 7-50 $22.50 200

Effective
1989

$30.00




APPENDIX D
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES -
, . est Years

Name of Companyt! Lewiston Water Works
l 0‘ . ’

Net-to-Gvoss Multiplier:
Federal Tax Ratést

State Tax Raté: _
Local Franchisé Tax Ratet
Business Licenset
Uncolléctible Ratés:

Expenses TTeSt, Year 1985
1. Pur‘chased Power (Eléctrie) o
Total Sales-Cef : 2,667

Pacific Gas and mectrie Company

. Total Cost ($) $1.700
Rate Schédule A-1
Eff, Sch. Date u/1/87
kWh uséd 18,669
$/k¥Wn used - 0. 10006

, 0.08289
09

2. Pumhased Water: _ None

3. Pump Tax-Replenishment Tax:  None

y, Paymll'

5. Payr"oll’ 'I‘a‘xes:

6. Ad Valorem Taxes:
Service Gonnecticis

Flat&té 07.-.tsu-no-._-onn‘:;iiii..o--u-”l.-




APPENDIX D
Page 2

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS

1987
Iten Adopted Rates
: CCFT FIT

Operating Revenues $ 4,500 $ 4,500

. 0& M Expénses 8,95 8,95
Taxés Other Than Incéme : 0 .0
Tax Dépreoiation - 5,030 5,030.
State Income Tax - 0

Sub-total Deduction 13,985 13,985

State Taxablé Incomé
Fedéral Taxable Income
Féderal Income Tax
Total Income Tax -

| : 1988

Item , ~ Adopted Rates

‘ OCFT - FIT

Opérating Revenues $ 6,750 $ 6,750

0 & M Expenses . 8,95 ° . 8,95
Taxes Other Than Incdme - S0 0
Tax Depreciation - 5.030 5,030
State Incomé Tax - 0

~ Sub-total Deduction 13,985 13,965
State Taxable Income - | ' |
State Incamé Tax

Federal Taxablé Income

Federal Incamé Tax

Total Income Tax




APPENDIX D
Page 3

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS

1989

Item Adoptéd Rates
oy N '

B—

‘ Operating Revenues' - $ 9,000 $ 9,000

0 & M Expensés - 8,955
Taxes Other Than Income _ 0
Tax Depreciation - : 5,030

_State Incomé Tax : =

s‘uﬁ-'tbtél Deductibn 13,985

,Stat,e Taxable Inéomé
Staté Incomé 'lhx .
Federal Taxadble Income

' Feder'al Incomé Tax -

Total Income Tax




